BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY RESOLUTION R-389-23

RESOLUTION BY: COUNCILWOMAN PELLEGRINE SECONDED BY: COUNCILMAN GOLABEK

INTRODUCE ORDINANCE #23-35 SECOND READING

WHEREAS, a public notice has been given by the Borough Clerk that an ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 23-18 FIXING THE SALARY, WAGE AND COMPENSATION OF THE OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND SERVANTS OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK, FOR THE YEAR 2023

was introduced and passed at a meeting held on Thursday, September 21, 2023 and that further consideration of this ordinance would be taken up at this meeting; and

WHEREAS, all persons interested in said ordinance were given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmwood Park, that an ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 23-18 FIXING THE SALARY, WAGE AND COMPENSATION OF THE OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND SERVANTS OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK, FOR THE YEAR 2023

pass on final reading.

APPROVED: October 19, 2023

Robert Colletti, Mayor

ATTEST: _____ Shanee Morris, CMR Acting Borough Clerk

Record of Council Vote on Passage

	AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent		AYE	NAY	Abstain	Absent
Dennis	X				Pellegrine	Х			
Fasolo	Х				Sheridan	Х			
Golabek	X				Balistrieri	X			

This resolution was approved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmwood Park at a regular scheduled meeting held on the 19th day of October 2023. Signed and sealed before me.

Shanee Morris, CMR Acting Borough Clerk Dated

BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE NO.: 23-35

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 23-18 FIXING THE SALARY, WAGE AND COMPENSATION OF THE OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND SERVANTS OF THE BOROUGH OF ELMWOOD PARK, FOR THE YEAR 2023

WHEREAS, the Mayor and council have hired and appointed a Tax Collector for the Borough of Elmwood Park; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council wish to amend the salary for said position to reflect the sum of \$94,588.03 – \$112,530.00 per year.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Elmwood Park, County of Bergen, and State of New Jersey that the Salary Ordinance is hereby amended as follows:

SECTION 1: that SECTION II entitled "Department Head & Non-Union Employees" more specifically the chart under paragraph 1 shall be amended to reflect the yearly salary of the Tax Collector to be \$94,588.03 – \$112,530.00.

SECTION 4: That in the event any section, part or provision of this amended Ordinance shall be held unconstitutional or invalid by any Court, such holding shall not affect the validity of this rest of the amended Ordinance, or any remaining part of this amended Ordinance other than the part held unconstitutional or invalid.

SECTION 5: That all ordinances or parts thereof, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this amendment, are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistencies.

SECTION 6: This amendment to the Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

ATTEST: _____

APPROVED: _____

Shanee Morris, CMR Acting Borough Clerk

Robert Colletti, Mayor

Introduced: September 21, 2023 Adopted: October 19, 2023